

FILED

FEB 16, 2018

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
Cause No: 353940

WESTERN NATIONAL ASSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent

v.

JOHN AND LINDA ROBEL, individually
and as husband and wife; and ROBEL'S
ORCHARD, a Washington Corporation
and/or sole proprietorship owned by John
and Linda Robel; and VICKI LYNN POSA, a single person,

Appellant

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES, VERNON & WEEKS, P.A.
Monica Flood Brennan, WSBA #42310
1626 Lincoln Way
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83814
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

 A. The Court Erred when Finding Western National did not have Reason to Know when it Entered into the Insurance Contract with the Robels that the purpose of the premises was to run a family farm and to occasionally sell fruit for picking to the public.....3

 B. The Court Erred in Finding that the “Pay to Pick” at Robels’ Orchard was a “Business Pursuit”.....3

 C. The Court Erred when it Found the Act of Allowing a Visitor to Use a Ladder and Instruction on Use of the Ladder for a “Pay to Pick” is an Activity that an Average Person Would “usually view” as “Business in Nature” of a fruit farm.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. Facts Giving Rise to Ms. Posa’s Companion Lawsuit and the Declaratory Judgment Action.....4

 B. The Robels Participation in the Litigation.....4

 C. The Insurance Contract.....5

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. Standard of Review.....6

 B. The Language in Western National’s Policy Provided Coverage for the Activities that Took Place on the Premises on July 20, 2010.....7

V. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited:

Blakely v. Housing Auth., 9 Wash.App 204, 505 P.2d 151, review denied, 82 Wash.2d 1003 (1973).....22

Boes v. Bislar, 122 Wash.App. 569, 94 P.3d 975 (Div. 3, 2004).....10

Hayden v. Mutual of Encumclaw, 141 Wash.2d 55, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000) ..20

Lybbert v. Grant County, State of Wash., 142 Wash.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000)6, 7

McDonald Indus., Inc. v. Rollins Leasing Corp., 95 Wash.2d 909, 631 P.2d 947 (1981)8

Nationwide v. Hayles, 136 Wash.App. 531, 150 P.3d 589 (2007).....14

Rocky Mountain Casualty Company v. St. Martin, 60 Wash.App. 5, 802 P.2d 144 (1990)11

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. V. Butler, 118 Wash.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992) .7

Stoughton v. Mutual of Enumclaw, 61 Wash.App. 365, 810 P.2d 80 (1991)8, 14,15

Stuart v. American States Ins. Co., 134 Wash.2d 814, 953 P.2d 42, (1998) 7, 10-12, 14, 15

Vadheim v. Continental Ins. Co., 107 Wash.2d 836, 734 P.2d 17 (1987) ...8

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Vas. & Sur. Co., 123 Wash.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1997).....7, 9, 22

Wilson v. Horsley, 137 Wash.2d 500, 947 P.2d 316 (1999)21

Woo, D.D.S. v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Company., 116 Wash.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007) 20-21

Yakima County v. City of Yakima, 122 Wash.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993)22

Authorities:

David J. Marchitelli, Annotation, Construction and Application of “Business Pursuits” Exclusion Provision in General Liability Policy, 35 A.L.R.5th 375 (1996)11
